Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That the President of the United States is authorized and requested to invite by proclamation or in such other manner as he may deem proper the States of the Union and foreign nations to participate in Farmfest—U.S.A. to be held in Blue Earth County, Minnesota, from September 11, 1972, through September 17, 1972.

Farmfest-U.S.A. Participation.

Approved August 28, 1972.

Public Law 92-408

To establish the Seal Beach National Wildlife Refuge.

August 29, 1972 [H. R. 10310]

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That the Secretary of the Interior is authorized to establish the Seal Beach National Wildlife Refuge (hereafter referred to in this Act as the "refuge") as part of the national wildlife refuge system.

Seal Beach National Wildlife Refuge, Calif. Establishment.

Sec. 2. (a) The refuge shall consist of certain lands, to be determined by the Secretary of the Interior with the advice and consent of the Secretary of the Navy, within the United States Naval Weapons Station, Seal Beach, California.

Publication in Federal Register.

(b) Upon determination of the boundaries of the refuge by the Secretary of the Interior and the Secretary of the Navy the Secretary of the Interior shall immediately designate the area agreed upon as the refuge by publication of a description of such area in the Federal

Register.

(c) That portion of the United States Naval Weapons Station, Seal Beach, California, designated pursuant to this Act as a national wildlife refuge shall be transferred, without consideration, to the administrative jurisdiction of the Secretary of the Interior at such times as such portion is determined by the Department of Defense to be excess to its needs.

Sec. 3. The Secretary of the Interior shall administer the refuge in accordance with the National Wildlife Refuge System Administration Act of 1966, as amended (80 Stat. 927; 16 U.S.C. 668dd-668ee), and pursuant to plans which are mutually acceptable to the Secretary of the Interior and the Secretary of the Navy.

Administration.

82 Stat. 359: 83 Stat. 283.

Appropriation.

SEC. 4. There is authorized to be appropriated until the close of June 30, 1977, not to exceed \$525,000 to carry out the purposes of this Act.

Approved August 29, 1972.

Public Law 92-409

JOINT RESOLUTION

To authorize and request the President to issue a proclamation designating October 6, 1972, as "National Coaches Day".

August 29, 1972 [S. J. Res. 213]

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That the President is authorized and requested to issue a proclamation designating October 6, 1972, as "National Coaches Day", and calling upon the people of the United States and interested groups and organizations to observe such day with appropriate ceremonies and activities.

National Coaches Day. Designation authorization.

Approved August 29, 1972.